Michael Anthony Pond
2017.12.12 07:14:41 -
08'00'
Mount Milligan Mine
11,e Be>t Ph oe 011 E..tril,
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Petroleum Resources
Mining & Minerals Division Assessment Report
BC Geological Survey Title Page and Summary

- LAS v1.2 file format
- Delivered as one file per project tile
LiDAR Model Key Points
- ASCII .xyz file format
- Delivered as one file per project tile
Digital orthophoto – 20cm resolution
- GeoTiff format with accompanying world files
 LiDAR Data Report
- Overview of project specifications, methodology and accuracies achieved
- PDF format
Map Projection Information
Projection UTM zone 10N
Horizontal Datum NAD83 (CSRS)
Vertical Datum CGVD28
Geoid HTv2.0
Units Meters
EPSG Code 3157
LAS Point Classes
Class 1 Unclassified
Class 2 Ground
4 LiDAR & Orthophoto Report
June 19, 2017
2. Acquisition & Calibration
2.1 Airborne LiDAR Collection
A Riegl Q1560 dual-channel LiDAR system was
used for acquisition of the LiDAR data. This system
was installed in a Piper Navajo aircraft operated
by Peregrine Aerial Surveys out of Abbotsford, BC.
In total, 16 flight were required to cover the AOI.
Nominal flying height was 1350m above ground
level (AGL) and flying speed was approximately 140kts. The scan field of view for the Riegl Q1560 is
29° either side of nadir, for a total scan field of view of 58°. The scan rate used for this project was 800
kHz. However, due to the nature of the 4-sided rotating mirror in Riegl scanners only 2/3 of pulses are
recorded (533 kHz useable). This yields an average pulse density of 2 pulses per channel per swath (4
pulses per dual-channel flight line). Note, each pulse may result in one or more returned points as the
pulse filters through vegetation, etc.
2.2 Aerial Photography Collection
Aerial photography was collected simultaneously with the LiDAR data, using a Trimble IQ-180 80MP
digital camera co-mounted with the Q1560 LiDAR system. Imagery collection occurred late in the
afternoon during low light level conditions which resulted in usable imagery only partially covering
the AOI.
LiDAR Acquisition Specifications
Flight Altitude 1350m AGL
Flying Speed 140kts nominal
Scan Rate 800khz (533khz usable)
Scan Field of View 58°
Line Spacing 600m
Minimum Overlap 60%
Photo Acquisition Specifications
Flight Altitude 1350m AGL
Flying Speed 140kts nominal
Photo Resolution 20cm
Line Spacing 600m
Forward Overlap 60%
Side Overlap 60%
5 LiDAR & Orthophoto Report
June 19, 2017
2.3 Aircraft GNSS Trajectory Processing
GNSS post-processing determines the position and attitude of the aircraft at 200Hz along the entire
flight path. This data is logged on the Q1560 via an Applanix POS AV510. Post-processing requires